APPROVED 46-1991 Rockville, Maryland August 26, 1991

The Board of Education of Montgomery County met in special session at the Carver Educational Services Center, Rockville, Maryland, on Monday, August 26, 1991, at 9:25 p.m.

ROLL CALL Present: Mr. Blair G. Ewing, President in the Chair Mrs. Frances Brenneman Dr. Alan Cheung Mrs. Carol Fanconi Ms. Ana Sol Gutierrez Mrs. Catherine E. Hobbs Mr. Shervin Pishevar

Absent: Mrs. Sharon DiFonzo

Others Present: Mr. Thomas S. Fess, Parliamentarian Acting in the Absence of the Superintendent

#indicates student vote does not count. Four votes are needed for adoption.

RESOLUTION NO. 705-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-18

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-18 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 706-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-23

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Dr. Cheung, the following resolution was adopted with Dr. Cheung, Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Fanconi, Ms. Gutierrez, Mrs. Hobbs, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Mrs. Brenneman voting in the negative:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-23 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 707-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-32

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted with Mrs. Brenneman, Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Fanconi, Ms. Gutierrez, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cheung and Mrs. Hobbs voting in the negative:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-32 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 708-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-34

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Dr. Cheung, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-34 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 709-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-36

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Mr. Pishevar, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-36 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 710-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-41

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted with Mrs. Brenneman, Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Fanconi, Ms. Gutierrez, Mrs. Hobbs, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Dr. Cheung voting in the negative:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-41 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 711-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-43

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-43 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 712-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-49

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-49 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 713-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-52

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted with Mrs. Brenneman, Dr. Cheung, Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Fanconi, Ms. Gutierrez, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Mrs. Hobbs voting in the negative:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-52 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 714-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-55

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-55 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 715-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-56

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Dr. Cheung, the following resolution was adopted with Mrs. Brenneman, Dr. Cheung, Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Hobbs, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Ms. Gutierrez voting in the negative; Mrs. Fanconi abstaining:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-56 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 716-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-60

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-60 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 717-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-61

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-61 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 718-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-63

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-63 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 719-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NOS. 1991-65, -66, AND -67

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

August 26, 1991

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Orders in BOE Appeals No. 1991-65, -66, and -67 (student transfers).

RESOLUTION NO. 720-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-68

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-68 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 721-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-69

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted with Mr. Ewing, Mrs. Fanconi, Ms. Gutierrez, Mrs. Hobbs, and Mr. Pishevar voting in the affirmative; Mrs. Brenneman and Dr. Cheung voting in the negative:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-69 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 722-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-71

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Ms. Gutierrez, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-71 (student transfer).

RESOLUTION NO. 723-91 Re: BOE APPEAL NO. 1991-77

On motion of Mrs. Hobbs seconded by Mr. Pishevar, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

<u>Resolved</u>, That the Board of Education adopt its Decision and Order in BOE Appeal No. 1991-77 (student transfer).

Re: ADJOURNMENT

The president adjourned the meeting at 9:40 p.m.

PRESIDENT

SECRETARY

August 26, 1991